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F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CBS

Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated
21.05.2018.
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The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs

(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in

sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.
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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and

the penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs
or less, (i) Rs. 5000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but
not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000 /- in case where such amount
exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in
favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any
nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand

draft shall be attached to the Appeal.
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One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of

this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed
under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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Brief Facts of the Case:

[N

(9]

¢.2]

w

=

sl

M/s. Saidutta Cleating Age

¢onditions stipulated therefin.

xtn., Delhi — 110092, had filed Warehouse Bill of Entry No. 8505793 dated 28.10.2023

vas infer alia brought on record as :follows:

F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CBS

ney Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/978, EDI License No.
AAFCS5286ACH001), having thieir registered office at 201, Madhuban Building, 23,
Cochin Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400i001 (hereinafter referred to as the "Customs Broker" or
'CB"), is the holder of a Customs ?Broker License originally issued by the Commissioner
of Customs, Mumbai, under Reg?ulation 8 of the Customs House Agents Licensing
Regulations (CHALR), 1984 [ncn;fv corresponding to Regulation 7(2) of the Customs
Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018]. As a licensed entity, the CB was, and

temains, strictly bound fo compily with the statutory obligations, regulations, and

An Offence Report, in the t;brm of Order-in-Original (0-in-0) No. 990(L)/2024-
S/ADC/Gr.I&IA/NS-I/CAC/JNCI—;I dated 06.11.2024 issued by the Additional
Commissioner of Customs| was recieived on 07.11.2024 against the Customs Broker, M/s,
aidutta Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. %l“he Relied Upon Documents (RUDs) pertaining to the

aid matter were subsequently received on 03.04.2025. Vide the said Offence Report, it

2.1 M/s. Vegas International (IEC No. BPNPG2029C) (hereinafter referred to as the
|

Importer"), having their registered address at 21st Century Business, D-1/6, Shakarpur

(hereinafter referred to as the "subject Bill of Entry") through their Customs Broker, M/s.
Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. iBased on a reasonable suspicion of mis-declaration,
the goods covered under the subje(;:t Bill of Entry were subjected to a 100% physical

examination by the officers|of SIIB(il) under a Panchanama drawn on 28.11.2023.

The details of the Bill of Entrﬁ/ are given as under in Table-I.

TABLE-I
|
BE No. & Date 8503793 dated 28.10.2023
|
1GM No. & Date 2357407 dated 12.10.2023
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F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CBS

@ll of Lading

AFFHANJEANSA31089 dated 09.10.2023

Container No.

EMCU3924915

Importer

M/s Vegas International (IEC No:- BPNPG2029C)

CHA

M/s Sai Dutta Agency Pvt.

(AAFCS5286ACHO001)

Clearing

Ltd.

Declared [tems

Esse Lights Cigarettes (50%10%20)

Assessed Value

Rs 66,93,900/-

Total Duty Payable Rs. 4,59,61,474/-

Invoice No. 73/23-24 dated 22.09.2023

Invoice Value 79500 USD

Supplier One Point Trading Limited, Hong Kong
No of Cases 300Pkgs

Declared Weight 3099.47 KGS (Total 30,00,000 sticks)
Country of Origin Republic of Korea

22 The record indicates that during the physical examination of the goods, the
description and quantity were found to be in accordance with the declaration. While no
physical concealment was observed, the cigarette packets were found to bear only the
following printed markings: “Esse Lights, For the Stylish Leader, Super Slim Cigarettes,

20 Class A Filter Cigarettes, American Blend, KTMG”.

73 It was further observed that the seized cigarette packets did not bear any mandatory
pictorial warnings. Additionally, critical statutory information such as the Maximum Retail
Price (MRP), Name of the Manufacturer, and Year of Manufacture were completely absent.
In this context, it is pertinent to note that all tobacco products, whether domestically
manufactured or imported, are 'strictly required to comply with the provisions of the
Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of
Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003 (hereinafter referred
to as "COTPA, 2003") and the Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Packaging and
Labelling) Rules, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as "COTP Rules, 2008") framed thereunder
Section 7(3) of the COTPA, 2003, strictly prohibits the import of cigarettes or any other
tobacco products for distribution, supply, or sale in India unless every imported package

bears the specified warning. Furthermore, Section 8 of the said Act mandates that the
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e Iegible,: prominent, conspicuous in size and color, and printed
inct contrast with the background and other graphic materials on
0 requir?s that packages be packed in a manner ensuring the

to the cohsumer before the package is opened.

|
pf the COTP Rules, 2008, which governs the specific manner of

| . - : .
fery person engaged directly or indirectly in the production,

supply, import, or distribytion of ¢igarettes must ensure that every package displays the

i
mandates that the health warning shall cover at least eighty-five

ipal displ;ay area on both sides of the package (comprising sixty

rning an(ii twenty-five percent textual health warning) and must
dge. F urthermore, Rule 3(1)(h) explicitly prescribes that every

ntial particulars, including the name of the product, name and

r/importer/packer, country of origin (for imports), quantity, and

the Ciga{.‘rettes and Other Tobacco Products (Packaging and

les, 202?, the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare notified a

warnings! effective from 01.12.2022.

lates tha:t the textual health warnings (such as ‘TOBACCO
'H’ in In,!aage-l and *TOBACCO USERS DIE YOUNGER’ in

vhite fon{c on a red background, accompanied by the quit-line
|

ALL 1800-11-2356) in white font on a black background. The

ting parameters, including specific color intensities (CMYK

Inting resolution of 300 DPI. It further mandates a rotational

remains !Valid for a period of twelve months, following which

for the subsequent twelve-month period.
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F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CBS

76 In view of the above observations, it appeared that the Importer, by importing
cigarettes in packages bereft of the Specified Health Warnings (Textual and Pictorial) and
other requisite statutory information, had failed to comply with the provisions of Section
46(4A) of the Customs Act, 1962, which reads as under:

(44) The importer who presents a bill of entry shall ensure the following, namely:

(a) the accuracy and completeness of the information given therein;

(b) the authenticity and validity of any document supporting it; and

(c) compliance with the restriction or prohibition, if any, relating to the goods under this
Act or under any other law for the time being in force.

2.7  Furthermore, reliance was placed on Para 2 of the CBIC Circular No. 09/2017-
Customs dated 29.03.2017, which directs that: -

All tobacco products (whether domestically manufactured and sold or imported)
require to comply with the requirements contained in the Cigarettes and other Tobacco
Products [(Prohibition of Advertisement and Regulation of Trade and Commerce,
Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003 (COTPA 2003)] and the Rules framed
thereunder. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Vide Notification GSR 727 (E) dated
15.10.2014 notified the Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products (Packaging and Labelling)
Amendment (COTP) Rules, 2014, which came inlo effect from 01.04.2016 [G.S.R. 739 (E)
dated 24.09.2015]. The COTP Rules are strict in nature and their compliance requires that
the printing of pictorial and textual warning on cigarette packets is in specified format,

colours, resolution, font and language.

2.8 The Legal Metrology Act, 2009, and the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities)
Rules, 2011, apply to packaged commodities, which explicitly includes cigarettes. As the
imported cigarettes were found to be packed in retail packaging, they fell under the ambit
of the said Rules. Rule 6 of the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules, 2011,
mandates a plain and conspicuous declaration on the packages containing, inter alia, the
name and address of the manufacturer/importer/packer, quantity of the product, month and

year of manufacturing/importation, and the retail sale price.
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Given that the aforementioned ﬁandatory details were entirely missing on the seized

peared tlilat there was a clear violation of the Legal Metrology

Rules, ZCPI L.

18.12.2023, the Importer submitted that the impugned goods

consumption but were intended for supply to embassies and for
unds, the Importer requested a No Objection Certificate (NOC)

nlic Bondied Warehouse in Delhi under a Bond-to-Bond transfer,

> investigation, summons dated 01.02.2024 were issued to the
|

|
unattended. Subsequently, in response to summons dated

Authorized Representative of the Importer, appeared

on 05.03!.2024 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962. In

that;

M/s. Vegas International, was started in 2023 with Shri Sanjip
|

tor, and ‘;chis was their first import consignment. The firm was

to cater to the cigarette demands of various embassies, as their

Cl Liquo!rs) was not endorsed by the DGFT for the importation

chouse tf%e subject goods in a Customs Bonded Warchouse and

assies located in Delhi upon receiving orders. The goods were

kept in the Punjab Bonded Warehouse because the overseas

lling to ship the cargo up to Nhava Sheva.
|

One Poi%lt Trading Ltd., Hongkong, was identified via the

|
he claimed the supplier had granted a 90-day credit

nvoice indicating a 100% advance payment requirement. He

| g FZ LLC, UAE, appeared as the

of Lading because they were the actual shippers from whom

the Hongkong supplier procurged the goods.
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F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CBS

d) When confronted with the absence of mandatory pictorial warnings and the
consequent violation of Section 46(4A) of the Customs Act read with Section 7(3)
of the COTPA, 2003, he contended that the sale of cigarettes to Duty-Free Shops
(DFS) or embassies is not considered 'home consumption’, and therefore, he
believed the pictorial warning stipulations did not apply.

¢) Even upon being shown CBIC Instruction E. No. 450/160/2009-Cus.IV dated
29.12.2009 and CBIC Circular No. 09/2017 dated 29.03.2017 which mandate
COTPA compliance even for DFS distribution he maintained his stance and sought
time to produce relevant exemption notifications and rules.

f) He admitted that, at the time of the statement, they did not possess any active
purchase orders from a DFS or embassy, claiming previous orders from the Oct-
Dec 2023 quarter had lapsed. He undertook to submit copies of email
communications, supplier credit terms, relevant exemption notifications, and lapsed
purchase orders within a week.

3.2 Itis pertinent to note that the Importer and its Authorized Representative completely
failed to submit any of the promised documents (notifications, rules, purchase orders, or
email communications) to substantiate their claims. Furthermore, a scrutiny of the import
documents uploaded on e-Sanchit at the time of filing the Bill of Entry revealed no
declaration whatsoever indicating that the goods were meant for re-export. Consequently,
appearing to be a clear case of improper importation in violation of Section 46(4A) of the
Customs Act, 1962, read with Section 7(3) of the COTPA, 2003, the goods were placed
under seizure vide Seizure Memo No. 198/2024 dated 26.03.2024.

3.3 During the investigation, the statement of Shri Kuldeep Singh Rangrass, a'G' Card
holder of the Customs Broker firm (M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd.), was recorded
under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, on 18.04.2024, with due authorization from
the CB’s proprietor. He inter alia deposed that;

a) The customs clearance work for the subject Bill of Entry was brought to them by

Shri Vikrant Chawla, Proprictor of M/s. Vegas International. His office physically
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g documents from the Importer and verified their
KYC details (GSTIN and II?C) online, alongside a physical address verification.

b) This was their first consig:nment for M/s. Vegas International, for which they
received a clearance chargfi: of Rs. 33,000/- per container. They filed the Bill of

Entry classifying the good;s under CTI 24022090 based on the Bill of Lading,

¢) Crucially, when qugstioned Ircgarding the absence of mandatory pictorial warnings
on the imported cigarette packages, he admitted that they were aware of the
omission and the relevant staétutory notifications. He deposed that they had informed
the Importer regarding the saéme. However, the Importer assured them that the goods
were planned for rejexport ar;:_ld embassy sales, claiming such sales did not constitute
home consumption and were exempt from pictorial warning rules.

d) He admitted that they blindI.iy trusted the Importer's verbal assurances and did not
independently verify the authenticity or legal validity of this claim. He contended
that by merely infotming the Importer to comply with the rules, they had fulfilled

the Bill (i)f Entry was filed based on the Importer's suggestions,

they did not further yerify the data or foresee the modus operandi.

4 Subsequently, a physical verification of the Importer's registered premises was

initiated. A letter dated 3).04.202-*—%1 was forwarded to the Principal Commissioner of

Customs (Preventive), New Delhi, requesting a search of the premises located at "21st

Century Business Centre, D-1/6 Shakarpur Extension, Delhi- 110092". In response, the

Deputy Commissioner of Customs (Gr-V), Customs Preventive, New Delhi, vide letter

hat the saélid declared address of the Importer was not traceable.

02.2024 land 01.03.2024, the Importer requested permission to

ment bacézk to the overseas supplier. Subsequently, vide a letter

rter subm;itted that the cigarettes were warchoused pending the
from prospective clients, including diplomatic missions and
ne Impor;ter contended that upon receipt of such orders, the

b the domestic market or diplomatic missions after filing

Page 9 of 46



F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CB5

appropriate ex-bond Bills of Entry and complying with all statutory regulations governing
the sale of cigarettes. Relying upon Public Notice No. 60/2019 dated 21.06.2019 issued by
JNCH, the Importer argued that statutory labelling and packing requirements including the
printing of the Maximum Retail Price (MRP) under the Legal Metrology Act, pictorial
warnings under FSSAI/COTPA, and DGFT/State Excise compliance could be fulfilled
within the bonded warehouse prior to clearance. Accordingly, the Importer reiterated their
request to permit the re-export of the impugned goods. |

3.5.1 In furtherance of the investigation, summonses dated 15.05.2024, 03.06.2024, and
11.06.2024 were issued to the Proprietor of M/s. Vegas International; however, these
proceedings remained unattended. Vide a letter dated 18.06.2024, the Importer expressed
their inability to attend the hearing scheduled for 19.06.2024. Subsequent summonses
dated 08.08.2024 and 05.09.2024, directing appearance on 13.08.2024 and 12.09.2024
respectively, alongside a directive to produce relevant documents (such as purchase orders
from embassies and notifications permitting the import of cigarettes without pictorial
warnings), also went unheeded by the Importer.

3.5.2 During the physical examination, the goods were ascertained to be cigarettes
measuring 100 mm in length (inclusive of a 35 mm filter length). Based on this physical
description, it appeared that the classification of the goods as declared was proper.

3.5.3 Regarding the applicable policy conditions, Import Policy Note No. 13 of the
General Notes to the Import Policy of ITC (HS), 2022, Schedule 1, issued by the
Directorate General of Foreign Trade (DGFT), stipulates that the import of cigaretes or
any other tobacco product is subject to the provisions of the Cigarettes and Other Tobacco
Products (Packaging and Labelling) Amendment Rules, 2018 (as amended), notified by the
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare. Rule 3(1) of the COTP Rules, 2008, unequivocally
mandates the display of specified health warnings on both sides of the package, covering
at least 85% of the principal display area, and prescribes the inclusion of crucial
information such as tI;e Name of the Manufacturer, Country of Origin, and Date of

Manufacture. Furthermore, the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, vide the 2022

Amendment Rules, notified a new set of specified health warnings effective from
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|
1zed goo?:is were found to be entirely devoid of the mandatory

briation appeared to directly violate the DGFT ITC (HS), 2022,
|

read wiith Section 7(3) of the COTPA, 2003, and Rule 3 of the

ended). |

ds were pf:laced under seizure on 26.03.2024. In accordance with

the provisions of Section 1 10(2) ofthe Customs Act, 1962, the Commissioner of Customs,

:09.2024, granted a six-month extension for the issuance of the

mporter iwas duly informed of this extension vide a letter dated

3.5.5 Subsequently, the Importer’ filed Writ Petition No. 14021 of 2024 before the
lon’ble High Court of Boimbay. In the said Writ Petition, drawing reference to their earlier

etters dated 12.02.2024 and 24.04.2024, the Importer/Petitioner sought judicial directions

thoritiesﬁ to permit the re-export of the impugned shipment back

le High|Court, vide its Order dated 11.10.2024, directed the

‘ustoms Authorities to dispose of ;the Petitioner’s representations dated 12.02.2024 and

4.04.2024 on their merits,|in accor(;fiance with the law, as expeditiously as possible, and in

he Court further directed that a personal hearing be granted to

he Petitioner and that the decision b:e communicated within the stipulated 30-day period.

315.6 In strict compliance {with the Edirections of the Hon’ble High Court, SIIB(I) issued a
letter dated 15.10.2024, affprding the Importer an opportunity to either appear in person or
ubmit written clarifications in the% matter on or before 22.10.2024. In response, the

nporter, vide an email dated 21.1i0.2024, submitted their clarifications, wherein they

sions previously made in their Writ Petition before the Hon’ble

[t appeared that the deliberate;: omissions and failures of the Customs Broker, M/s.

vt. Ltd., lconcerning the clearance of goods under Warehouse
lated 28. :10.2023, directly facilitated the improper importation

were in glear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act,

1d the Cd)TP Rules, 2008. Consequently, the Customs Broker
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F.No. GEN/CB/610/2024-CBS

rendered themselves liable to penalty under Sections 112(a), 112(b), and/or 114A of the
Customs Act, 1962. Furthermore, the CB also appeared liable for penal action under
Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962, for presenting false and non-compliant
documents for customs purposes, watranting appropriate disciplinary proceedings under
the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018.

3. The Adjudicating Authority (AA), upon concluding the adjudication proceedings,
observed that the matter was a clear case of improper importation in violation of Section
46(4A) of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Section 7(3) of the COTPA, 2003. The
Adjudicating Authority noted multiple statutory violations, including breaches of Rule 3
of the COTP Rules, 2008 (as amended), the COTP (Packaging and Labelling) Amendment
Rules, 2022, CBIC Instruction F. No. 450/160/2009-Cus.IV dated 29.12.2009, CBIC
Circular No. 09/2017-Customs dated 29.03.2017, the Legal Metrology Act, 2009, the Legal
Metrology (Packaged Commuodities) Rules, 2011, the FT(D&R) Act, 1992, and the Import
Policy ITC (HS) 2022 read with the Foreign Trade Policy, 2023.

In view of the established violations, the Adjudicating Authority imposed a penalty
of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) under Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(1) of the
Customs Act, 1962, and a separate penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) under
Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962, on the Customs Broker firm, M/s. Saidutta
Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd.

6. ROLE OF CUSTOMS BROKER: -

6.1 A Customs Broker acts as an authorized agent operating under the legal framework
of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018. The regulations mandate
that a Customs Broker must exercise due diligence, ascertain the correctness of information
imparted to a client, advise the client to strictly comply with the provisions of the Customs
Act, 1962, and allied Acts, and promptly bring any non-compliance to the notice of the
proper officer of Customs. Furthermore, it is a mandatory obligation for the Customs
Broker to verify the correctness of the Importer Exporter Code (IEC), Goods and Services
Tax Identification Number (GSTIN), the identity of the client, and their functioning at the

declared address using reliable, independent, and authentic documents or data.
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intended re-export in the import documents and to accurately reflect the same in the Bill of
Entry. Furthermore, despite being aware of the missing health warnings, the CB failed to
bring the non-compliance, or the importet's purported re-export claims, to the notice of the
Customs Authorities. It is also a matter of record that the importer ultimately failed to

produce any valid purchase orders from embassies or Duty-Free Shops

Therefore, by failing to properly advise the client regarding mandatory compliance
with Section 46(4A) of the Customs Act, 1962, and the stringent provisions of allied Acts,
and by further failing to bring the evident non-compliance to the notice of the Customs
Authorities, it appeared that the CB violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d) of the

CBLR, 2018.
(ii)  Sub-regulation 10 (e) of the CBLR, 2018 which reads as:

“Exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information which

he imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or

baggage:”’

In his statement recorded on 18.04.2024, the representative of the CB firm was
questioned regarding the absence of mandatory pictorial warnings on the imported "Esse
Lights" cigarette packages. He deposed that they were aware of the omission and the
relevant notifications, and had informed the importer regarding the same. However, the
importer claimed that the goods were intended for re-export and for sale in embassies,
asserting that such sales did not constitute home consumption and therefore did not require
pictorial warnings. The CB admitted that they completely trusted the importer’s verbal
assurances and filed the Bill of Entry based solely on the provided Bill of Lading and
Commercial Invoice. The CB failed to exercise due diligence by not verifying the legal
validity of the importer's claims, nor did they ask for substantiating documentary evidence,

such as valid purchase orders from embassies or Duty-Free Shops (DFS).

Furthermore, a scrutiny of the import documents uploaded on e-Sanchit at the time

of filing the Bill of Entry revealed no declaration whatsoever indicating that the subject
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goods were meant for re-gxport. It iwas also noted that the CB failed to properly verify the
screpancy wherein the consignor mentioned in the
Bill of Lading was "M/s. GOldeI;l Star Tobacco Trading FZ LLC, UAE.," while the
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functioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable, ~ independent,

authentic documents, data or information”

Tt was observed that the CB, in their statement recorded on 18.04.2024, claimed to
have verified the importer's KYC documents via the DGFT website and physically verified
the functioning of the importer at the declared address. However, as per the offence report,
a physical verification request was forwarded to the Principal Commissioner of Customs
(Preventive), New Delhi, to search the premises of the importer, M/s. Vegas International,
located at "21st Century Business Centre, D-1/6 Shakarpur Extension, Delhi-110092." In
response, the Deputy Commissioner of Customs (Gr-V), Customs Preventive, New Delhi,
vide a letter dated 10.05.2024, reported that the said address was untraceable. This finding
clearly established that the CB had failed to genuinely verify the physical functioning of
their client at the declared address. Therefore, it appeared that the CB violated the

provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.

6.2 The investigative findings indicated a serious breach of regulatory obligations by
the Customs Broker, M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd (CB License No. 11/978). The
case pertained to Bill of Entry No. 8505793 dated 28.10.2023, filed for the import of
cigarettes. Upon examination, the cigarette packets were found to be devoid of mandatory
pictorial warnings, Maximum Retail Price (MRP), manufacturer details, and the year of
manufacture. Consequently, the import was in contravention of Section 46(4A) of the
Customs Act, 1962, Section 7(3) of the COTPA, 2003, Rule 3 of the COTP Rules, 2008
(as amended), the Legal Mectrology Act, 2009, the Legal Metrology (Packaged
Commodities) Rules, 2011, the FT(D&R) Act, 1992, and the prevailing Foreign Trade

Policy.

It appeared that the CB failed to advise their client regarding the mandatory
provisions of these allied acts. Furthermore, the CB did not exercise due diligence to verify
the importer's claim that the goods were intended for sale to Embassies and Duty-Free
Shops. Scrutiny of the import documents uploaded on e-Sanchit revealed no such

declaration of intended re-export. Additionally, the CB failed to verify the physical
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Regulation 16(2) of the CBLR, 2018. Consequently, action under Regulation 17 of the
CBLR, 2018 was initiated against the CB M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd and
accordingly, based on the Offence Report, the following articles of charge were framed

against the CB:

(i) Article of Charge-I: Violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018,
(ii) Article of Charge-II: Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.
(iii) Article of Charge-III: Violation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018

(iv) Article of Charge-IV: Violation of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018

10.1 In light of the above, a Show Cause Notice under the provisions of Regulation 17(1)
of the CBLR, 2018 was issued to the CB M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd (CB
License No. 11/978) wherein the CB was called upon to show cause, within 30 days from
the date of issue of the notice, as to why:
a. The Customs Broker License bearing no. 11/978 issued to them should not be
revoked under regulation 14 read with regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018.
b. Security deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
17 of the CBLR, 2018.
c. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Regulation 18 read with Regulation

17 of the CBLR, 2018.

10.2  Shri Thandilal Ratanlal Meena, Assistant Commissioner, Export, was appointed
as Inquiry Officer (I0) to conduct the inquiry proceedings against the CB M/s. Saidutta

Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd under Regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018.

INQUIRY REPORT: -

11.  The Inquiry Officer (hereinafter referred to as the ‘10”) concluded the inquiry
proceedings and submitted the Inquiry Report dated 10.11.2025, wherein all the charges
levelled against the CB of violation of Regulations 10(d), 10(e), 10(f), and 10(n) of the
CBLR, 2018 were held as “Not Proved”. Further, the 1O stated that the prescribed timeline
under Regulation 17 for completion of inquiry proceedings could not be adhered to as the

CB requested for cross-examination during the hearing held on 25.09.2025, but never
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09/2017-Customs dated 29.03.2017 and Instruction F. No 450/160/2009-Cus.JV dated
29.12.20009, directed that the distribution and sale to Duty-Free Shops shall also be subject
to compliance with these packaging and labelling rules. The 10 submitted that the said Bill
of Entry was filed without such warnings, and accordingly, the CB was alleged to have

failed to advise his client regarding these allied acts.

The defence submission stated that the impugned goods were not meant for home
consumption and were intended for supplies to embassies and re-export. In support of the
said contention, they relied upon the statement of the authorized representative of the
importer and a Writ Petition No. 14021 of 2024 filed before the Hon'ble High Court of
Bombay for re-exportation of the goods. The CB further submitted that the CB had no
reasons to requisition a purchase order for post-importation sale. The 1O found that the CB
had filed the Warehouse Bill of Entry No. 8505793 on 28.10.2023, whereas the importer
requested an NOC to move the goods to a Delhi Public Warehouse under a Bond-to-Bond
transfer vide a letter dated 18.12.2023. The IO found that the said Bill of Entry was filed
for subsequent clearance under Section 68 of the Customs Act, 1962, and it was not a Bill
of Entry for Home Consumption filed under Section 46 of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, it
is apparent that the taxable event in the case of warehoused goods occurs only at the point

of time when the goods are sought to be cleared for home consumption.

The IO submitted that the CB relied on the decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal in the
case of Essar Power Gujarat Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs, Jamnagar reported in
2023 (384) E.L.T. 436 (Tri. Ahmd.). The IO found that Shri Kuldeep Singh Rangrass, G-
Card holder of M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd, in his statement recorded on
18.04.2024, stated that they had checked the requirements and had explicitly informed the
importer regarding the pictorial warnings, but the importer informed them that they were
planning to re-export the goods and that sales taking place in embassies are not considered
home consumption. The IO found that the charged CB M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt
Itd was fully aware of the mandatory compliance for the import of cigarettes. The 10 found

that the CB did advise the importer M/s. Vegas International about the afore-mentioned
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International. The 10 found that the importer never made an attempt for the clearance of
the impugned goods for home consumption by way of filing an ex-bond Bill of Entry, and
instead requested re-export. Regarding the discrepancy in the consignor's name in the Bill
of Lading and the Invoice, the IO found that the importer had adequately clarified the issue

in their statement.

The 10 found that it was the responsibility of the CB to sensitize their client
regarding compliance with the allied Acts and pictorial warnings. Thus, the I0 found that
the CB had adequately advised the importer about the aforesaid compliance, and they had
acted solely as a pass-through entity based on the information provided. Accordingly, the
IO submitted that the CB did not fail to exercise due diligence while filing the documents
for the subject import consignment, and accordingly, the Article of Charge alleging
violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018 was held as "Not Proved".

12.4 Article of Charge —11I- Violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR. 2018

The 1O stated that the imputation alleged that the CB failed to inform the importer about
the CBIC Instruction F. No. 450/160/2009-Cus.IV dated 29.12.2009 and CBIC Circular
No. 09/2017-Customs dated 29.03.2017, which mandate that the distribution and sale of
cigarettes to Duty-Free Shops shall be subject to compliance with the packaging and

labelling rules.

The 10 found that this allegation was largely a repetition of the allegations
pertaining to the violation of Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018. The 10
submitted that the said CBIC instruction and Circular explicitly relate to the requirement

of pictorial warnings on cigarettes intended for distribution.

The 10 found that the importer M/s. Vegas International never filed an Ex-Bond
Bill of Entry for the clearance of the goods covered under the "Warehouse Bill of Entry'
No. 8505793 dated 28.10.2023. Hence, the IO submitted that it cannot be construed that
there was any active attempt to clear the impugned goods. Consequently, the 10 found that
the necessity of sensitizing the importer regarding the compliance of the aforementioned

CBIC instruction and Circular pertaining to the distribution and sale to Duty-Free Shops
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05.03.2024. The 10 submitted that if the address was genuinely untraceable, the importer
could not have received the official communications nor responded to them. The 10
concluded that these subsequent interactions and appearances clearly indicate that the

address and the entity were in existence at the material time. Accordingly, the 10 held the
Article of Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018 as "Not

Proved".

12.6 The IO submitted that the CB requested to cross-examine the persons during the
hearing held on 25.09.2025, but the charged CB never provided a list of persons whose

cross-examination was sought, and thereafter submitted their reply on 16.10.2025.

13. SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS:

The IO concluded the findings of the inquiry as under:

1. | Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved

2. | Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved

3. | Violation of Regulation 10(f) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved

4. | Violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved

DISAGREEMENT MEMO: -

13.1 The Inquiry Officer in his report dated 10.11.2025 held the charges of violation of
Regulations 10(d), 10(e), 10(f) and 10(n) as “Not Proved”. The Commissioner of Customs
(Gen.), Mumbai-I disagreed with the Inquiry Officer’s report in respect of the same in the
light of available evidences on record. Therefore, a Disagreement Memo dated 23.01.2026
was issued by the Commissioner of Customs (Gen.), Mumbai-l. Under the provisions of
Regulation 17(6) of the CBLR, 2018, a copy of the Inquiry Report dated 10.11.2025 and
Disagreement Memo dated 23.01.2026 was shared with the CB and further, to uphold the
Principle of Natural Justice, an opportunity of personal hearing was initially granted to the
CB on 06.02.2026. Subsequently, a hearing was scheduled for 23.02.2026, but the CB

requested an adjournment due to a domestic and family matter of their appointed advocate.
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a final opportunity for a personal hearing was granted and the

2026.

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING: -

Subsequently, a second of

an urgent domestic and fa

.
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12:00 p.m. Advocate K_S.

—

Director of the CB firm M

bt

learing on 11.03.2026 at

o)

ited some judgments, and
nothing more to add, and th

was taken up for final adj

14.  An opportunity of Personal Hearing was initially granted to the CB on 16.02.2026.

portunity for Personal Hearing was scheduled on 23.02.2026 at
|

12:30 p.m. However, the CB vide a letter dated 23.02.2026 sought an adjournment on the

grounds that their appointed counsel, Advocate K.S. Mishra, was unable to attend due to

|
mily matter at Prayagraj. The CB requested the hearing to be

escheduled to a date afier 10.03.2026. The Adjudicating Authority acceded to the CB’s

equest and granted the final opportunity for Personal Hearing to the CB on 11.03.2026 at

Mishra, !Advocate Aditya Tripathi, and Shri Ashwanii Dham,
. Saidut:t_a Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd, appeared for the Personal
12:00 p.l];fl. During the hearing, they submitted a written reply,
reiterateid the facts of their submissions. They stated they had
eir submissions were taken on record. Consequently, the matter

udicatiorll based on the facts of the case, the parties' written
|

e i i
submissions, and the evidence on record.

WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE CB: -

5.  The CB made a writt

fo—

specify any reason for the

[

=

quiry Report dated 10.11.

the ratio of the judgements r

of]the said case laws.

en submission during the Personal Hearing held on 11.03.2026,

the main contentions and défence of 'which are summarized below:

13.1 Firstly, the CB subniitted thajlc the Disagreement Memo dated 23.01.2026 does not

disagreement with the findings of the Inquiry Officer in the

|
D025. The CB contended that the Inquiry Officer had held that

lied upon by the CB is applicable in the present case: however.

the Disagreement Memo failed to pr(i)vide any reasons for disagreeing with the application
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15.2 Turther, the CB submitted that the Adjudicating Authority incorrectly construed the
Order-in-Original dated 06.11.2024 passed by the Additional Commissioner of Customs,
JNCH, as an "offence report". The CB stated that the phrase 'offence report' is defined
under Regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018 as a summary of investigation and prima facie
framing of charges. Since the said O-I-O merely observed that the CB's role is to be
examined without actually framing any charges, it does not fall within the ambit of an

"offence report,” and hence, the proceedings are liable to be dropped.

153 The CB submitted that the inquiry proceedings were not completed within the
stipulated period of 90 days under Regulation 17(5) of the CBLR, 2018. The CB stated that
the Show Cause Notice was issued on 27.06.2025, and the Inquiry Officer was bound to
issue the report by 25.09.2025. However, the report was submitted on 10.11.2025, resulting
in a delay of 1 month and 16 days. In support of this contention, the CB relied on various
judgments, including LEO Cargo Services vs. Commissioner of Customs, New Delhi,

arguing that the SCN is barred by Jimitation.

154 The CB further stated that the underlying Show Cause Notice invoking penal
provisions under the Customs Act, 1962 was adjudicated vide the aforementioned O-1-O
dated 06.11.2024, wherein penalties were imposed on the CB. However, the CB submitted
that the said O-I-0, which forms the foundation of the present CBLR proceedings, has been
completely set aside by the Commissioner of Customs (Appeals) vide Order-in-Appeal No.
329 dated 10.03.2025. The CB argued that since the foundational order does not survive,
the present proceedings cannot be sustained, placing reliance on the decision of the Hon'ble

CESTAT in the case of Rahul Bhardwaj Vs. Commissioner of Customs.

155 The CB mentioned that it is a settled law that any punishment meted out to a
Customs Broker should be commensurate with the omission, applying the law of
proportionality. The CB submitted that the prolonged suspension has gravely endangered
their livelihood and that of their employees. Relying on case laws such as HIM Logistics

Pvi Ltd. v. CC, New Delhi and Ashiana Cargo Services v. CC, the CB prayed to the
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nd equity.
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hat one \i?Varehouse Bill of Entry No. 8505793 dated 28.10.2023
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ct, 1962, that the imported goods
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|
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already informed the importer regarding the pictorial warnings

gal Metﬁology Act.
|

The CB further subinitted that proper advice regarding the provisions of the allied

the client , and therefore, the charge under regulation 10(d) of
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lation of Regulation 10(e):

"N has alleged that they had not verified the claim of

vods to embassies ; that the importer in his statement

has inter-alia stated that the goods were meant for re-export

|
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|
hey stated that the importer had provided this clarification on

| filed the Warehouse Bill of Entry after due diligence. That
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|

|
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|
LY C the iBill of Entry was filed. Therefore, the CB stated that
|

10(e) daes not survive and merits to be withdrawn.

ents given by the importer and after due
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15.8 The CB submitted that the SCN is unsustainable in law and the CB is liable to be

discharged and the SCN dropped and Your Honour is requested to do so.
15.9 With respect to charge of violation of Regulation 10(D):

The CB submitted that the charges of violation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018 are
nothing but a repetition of the charges levelled against them under Regulations 10(d) and
10(e) of the CBLR, 2018. The CB stated that the SCN alleged they failed to inform the
importer about the CBIC Instruction F. No. 450/160/2009-Cus.IV dated 29.12.2009 and
CBIC Circular No. 09/2017-Customs dated 29.03.2017, which mandate that distribution
and-sale to Duty-Free Shops shall be subject to compliance with the Cigarettes and other
Tobacco Products (Packaging and Labelling) Rules, 2008. The CB submitted that these
CBIC Circulars and instructions are in the public domain and are publicly available on the
website of the CBIC. Therefore, the CB contended that it is incorrect to hold that they
withheld information contained in the Board's instructions and did not inform the client.
Thus, the CB stated that there is no violation of the said Regulation and they had not failed

to comply with the requirements of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018.

15.10 With respect to charge of violation of Regulation 10(n):

The CB submitted that they had verified the IEC, GSTIN, PAN card, and Aadhar
Card of the importer M/s. Vegas International and also checked the same online on the
DGFT and GST websites. The CB stated that the existence and functioning of the importer
were verified online with the above documents, and it has not been alleged in the impugned
SCN that the IEC was forged. The CB also pointed out that the letter dated 10.05.2024
from the Deputy Commissioner of Customs (GR.-V), Customs Preventive, New Delhi, was
not provided to them as a Relied Upon Document (RUD) to the impugned SCN. The CB
argued that physical verification of the premises of the client is not required under
Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018, placing reliance on various case laws, including
Praksh Kushwaha & Co. Vs. Commissioner of Customs and M/s. Sai Chhaya Impex Pvt.

Ltd.
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Furthermore, the (B submitted that SIIB (I) had issued a letter dated 15.10.2024 to
the importer M/s. Vegas International, to which the importer responded with submissions
and clarifications via an email dated 21.10.2024. The CB questioned that if the address of

the importer was not traceqble as per the department's letter dated 10.05.2024, how was the

10.2024 ;successfully received and responded to by the importer.
Additionally, the authorized repres%:ntative of the importer, Shri Azad Sharma, appeared in
response to the summons and his stéjitement was recorded under Section 108 of the Customs
Act, 1962, on 05.03.2024. The CB submitted that the appearance of the authorized
representative on receipt of the sun”:[mons clearly indicates that the address of the importer

yvas existing at the time of|import. Thus, the CB submitted that the question of violation of

Regulation 10(n) does not|arise, an%;l on this ground itself, the article of charge is liable to

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS: -

—

6. I have gone through

=

<

6.11.2024 issued by the

=z

b

and the CB’s written submi

—_—

/. Briefly stating, the ¢
cigarettes by M/s Vegas Inty
Agency Pvt Ltd (CB Licens
No. 8505793 dated 28.10

Cigarettes” with an assessec

—

i

relevant statutory provision

was found that the cigarett

Maximum Retail Price (MR

Metrology Act, 2009, such i

the facts and records of the case ; the offence report received in

!
he form of Order-in-Original No. 9?0(L)/2024~25/ADC/Gr.I &IA/NS-I/CAC/INCH dated

|
Additioﬁal Commissioner of Customs, JNCH: Show Cause

Jotice No. 14/2025-26 dated 27,0‘;5_2025 issued under Regulation 17(1) of the CBLE,

018 the Inquiry Report dated 10.;11.2025; the Disagreement Memo dated 23.01.2026:

ssions presented during the personal hearing on 11.03.2026.

ase invol]?'ved an investigation into the improper importation of

:rnationa:l through their Customs Broker, M/s Saidutta Clearing

|
e No. - 1| 1/978). The importer filed a Warchouse Bill of Entry

2023 fo!r the import of 30,00,000 sticks of “Esse Lights

value of Rs. 66.93,900/-. Upon 100% examination by SIIB(I),

¢ packets;f did not bear the mandatory pictorial health warnings,
|

P), Name;: of Manufacturer, or Year of Manufacture. Under the
|

5 includi:ng the COTPA, 2003, COTP Rules, 2008, and Legal

nports miandate strict compliance with packaging and labelling
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requirements. The importer failed to ensure these compliances, leading to the seizure of the
goods. During statement recording, the G-Card holder of the CB firm admitted that while
they were aware of the rules regarding pictorial warnings, they relied entirely on the
importer's verbal claim that the goods were meant for re-export or sale to embassies.
However, the SCN alleges that the CB failed to advise their client to comply with the
mandatory provisions, failed to exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of the
information, withheld relevant CBIC instructions from the client, and failed to verify the
functioning of the client at the declared address. Consequently, the CB is charged with

violating Regulations 10(d), 10(e), 10(f), and 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.

17.1 1 observe that an Order-in-Original No. 990(L)/2024-25/ADC/Gr.I &IA/NS-
[/CAC/INCH dated 06.11.2024 was passed, which formed the basis of the Offence Report.
In the said order, the Adjudicating Authority observed that it was a case of improper
importation violating Section 46(4A) of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Section 7(3) of
the COTPA, 2003, and other allied acts. The Adjudicating Authority noted that the Custom
Broker failed to fulfill its basic verification duties and that the improper importation might
not have occurred had the CB acted diligently. For the various acts of omission and
commission, the CB rendered themselves liable for penal action. Consequenily, a penalty
of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) under Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the
Customs Act, 1962, and a penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh only) under Section
114AA of the Customs Act, 1962, was imposed on the CB M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency

Pvt Ltd.

18. 1 find that 04 articles of charges have been framed against the CB, i.e., violation of
Regulations 10(d), 10(e), 10(f), and 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018. Now, I proceed to discuss

the articles of charges sequentially.
18.1 Violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that, from the offence report, it appeared that the

importer M/s. Vegas International imported cigarettes without mandatory pictorial
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1 46(4A) of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Section

3 of the COTP Rules, 2008. In the instant case, the CB

roactively advise his client to comply with the above-mentioned

itions framed under the provisions of the allied Acts.
I
led to bring the matter of non-compliance to the notice of the

Customs, and hence, it appeared that the CB failed to

gation urinder Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018,

y Officer, in this regard, has observed that the said Bill of Entry
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| ’ . . :
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reliance upon the case of Essar Power Gujarat Lid. Vs. Commissioner of Customs,

Jamnagar reported in 2023 (384) E.L.T. 436 (Tri. - Ahmd.).

(d)  Regulation 10(d) mandates that a Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply
with the provisions of the Act and allied Acts, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring
the matter to the notice of the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Customs. Having gone
through the facts and records of the case, I find myself in disagreement with the findings
of the Inquiry Officer. The investigation revealed that the CB filed a Warehouse Bill of
Entry for cigarettes completely lacking the mandatory pictorial warnings. As per Section
2(23) of the Customs Act, 1962, the act of "import” is established upon bringing goods into
India from a place outside India, necessitating immediate compliance with statutory
prohibitions. The COTPA, 2003 is a strict public health legislation that clearly prohibits
the import of tobacco products without specified warnings. I find the IO's reliance on
Standing Order No. 40/2011 to be entirely misplaced, as that order caters to general
labelling requirements (like MRP and packing date) under the Legal Metrology Act to
mitigate space constraints, and does not override or apply to the mandatory health warnings
prescribed under the COTPA. Furthermore, the CB's reliance on the importer's mere verbal
claim that the goods were meant for embassies or re-export was unsubstantiated, as no
purchase orders were produced, nor was any declaration- made to that effect in the import
documents. The obligation to advise compliance is a proactive, active duty. The CB failed
to actively advise the importer of the strict COTPA rules prior to filing the documents and
failed to report the glaring discrepancy to Customs. Further, [ find the CB’s reliance upon
the case of Essar Power Gujarat Ltd. as misplaced, as that case dealt with procedural delays
under Project Import Regulations, whereas the present case involves absolute non-
compliance with public health laws. Accordingly, I find that the CB’s actions were
negligent, and I uphold the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018 as

proved.

18.2 Violation of Regulation 10(¢) of the CBLR, 2018:
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was filed. Therefore, the CB stated that the charge under Regulation 10(e) does not survive

and merits to be withdrawn.

(d)  1have meticulously perused the Offence report, the 10’s findings, the Disagreement
Memo, the CB’s submission and the available facts and evidences on record. On perusal
of the same, I observe that the JO has held this charge as "Not Proved". I find myself in
disagreement with the findings of the Inquiry Officer. I find that the CB argued during the
Inquiry that they exercised due diligence by relying on the importer's verbal claim that the
goods were meant for re-export or sale to embassies. I find this argument untenable. A
Customs Broker is expected to be diligent in their filing process, peruse the documents
submitted by the client, and apply their mind to spot deficiencies and anomalies at the
initial stage itself. They cannot blindly rely on a client’s unverified claim, especially for
high-value perishable goods like cigarettes, without asking for corroborating documentary
evidence such as purchase orders from the said embassies or duty-free shops. The CB's
failure to verify this claim, coupled with their failure to flag the glaring discrepancy in the
consignor's name between the Bill of Lading and the Commercial Invoice, demonstrates a
severe lack of the due diligence mandated under Regulation 10(e). By passively accepting
the importer's narrative and failing to exercise the requisite professional scrutiny, the CB
failed to exercise the degree of diligence required during the clearance process.
Consequently, I find that the 10’s analysis is unacceptable. In light of the facts on records
and the associated findings, T disagree with the 10’s findings and hold the CB guilty of

violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

18.3 Violation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that it appeared the CB failed to inform the importer
about the CBIC Instruction F. No. 450/160/2009-Cus.IV dated 29.12.2009 and CBIC
Circular No. 09/2017-Customs dated 29.03.2017. These instructions explicitly mandate
that the distribution and sale of cigarettes to Duty-Free Shops shall be subject to

compliance with the Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products (Packaging and Labelling)
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[ find that the Inquiry Officer, in this regard, has observed that this allegation was

allegatiohs pertaining to Regulations 10(d) and 10(¢). The 10
|

ound that since the importer M/s. Vegas International never filed an Ex-Bond Bill of Entry

or the clearance of the warehoused goods, it cannot be construed that there was an attempt

0 clear the impugned goods for home consumption. Consequently, the IO submitted that

the necessity of sensitizing the importer regarding the compliance of the aforementioned

UBIC instruction and Circular pertaining to Duty-Free Shops did not arise. Accordingly,
|

the IO held the Article of Charge allg:ging violation of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018

The CB in this regard submit‘Fed that the charges under Regulation 10(f) are a mere
repetition of the charges under Regiulations 10(d) and 10(e). The CB contended that the
CBIC Circulars and instrugtions in! question are in the public domain and are publicly
available on the website of [the CBI(%’,‘. Therefore, the CB argued that it is incorrect to hold
at they withheld information contained in the Board's instructions from the client, and

thus, there is no violation of Regulat:ion 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018.

I have meticulously perused the Offence report, the [0’s findings, the Disagreement
Memo, the CB’s submission, and% the available facts on record. 1 find myself in

disagreement with the findings of the% Inquiry Officer. The CB has stated that the importer's

version regarding re-expor} and salies to embassies was accepted and no independent

verification was carried out.|From this, it is evident that the CB failed to inform the importer

about the relevant CBIC insfructions which categorically mandate that distribution and sale

of|cigarettes through Duty-Hree Shops are subject to strict compliance with packaging rules
and require pictorial warnings. The: CB's defense that these circulars are in the public

dgmain is unacceptable; a Qustoms Broker is a domain expert hired precisely to guide the
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importer through complex customs procedures and public notices. The CB failed to
actively apprise the importer of these mandatory requirements. By failing to impart this
crucial information. the CB failed to discharge their statutory duty. Consequently, |
disagree with the 10’s findings and hold the CB guilty of violation of Regulation 10(f) of

the CBLR, 2018.

18.4 Violation of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that the CB failed to verify the functioning of their
client at the declared address. While the CB claimed in their statement dated 18.04.2024 to
have verified the KYC documents on the DGFT website and physically verified the address
of the importer, a field verification painted a different picture. As per the offence report, a
physical verification request was forwarded to Customs Preventive, New Delhi, to search
the premises of M/s Vegas International. In response, the Deputy Commissioner of
Customs, Preventive, New Delhi, vide a letter dated 10.05.2024, categorically informed
that the said declared address was not traceable. Hence, it appeared that the CB violated

the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.

(b) I find that the Inquiry Officer, in this regard, has observed that the CB had obtained
all necessary KYC documents and verified the existence of the importer online via the
DGFT and GST portals. The 10 noted that the verification report dated 10.05.2024 was not
provided to the CB as a Relied Upon Document (RUD). Further, the 10 observed that the
investigating agency (SIIB) successfully communicated with the importer vide a letter
dated 15.10.2024, to which the importer responded via email on 21.10.2024. The IO also
noted that the authorized representative of the importer appeared for summons proceedings
on 05.03.2024. The 10 deduced that if the address was untraceable, the importer could not
have received and responded to these communications, indicating the entity's existence.
Accordingly, the 10 held the Article of Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10(n) as

"Not Proved".
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I have gone through the facts and records of the case in detail and observe that the
CB failed to substantiate their request by providing the necessary details. Furthermore,
cross-examination is not a mandatory right in quasi-judicial proceedings when material
facts are not in dispute. Since the CB has not produced any retraction of the recorded
statements, and the violations are evidenced by the documentary records and the Bill of
Entry filing itself, no prejudice is caused by this denial.
20. 1 find that a Customs Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom
House and is supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers/exporters and the
Customs Department. A lot of trust is kept in the CB by the Government Agencies;
however, by their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. Saidutta
Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd (CB License No. 11/978) has violated Regulations 10(d), 10(e).
10(f), and 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018. 1 find that for the violation of obligations provided
under the CBLR, 2018 and for their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker
M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd has rendered itself liable for penal action under the
CBLR, 2018. Hence, while deciding the matter, I rely on the following caselaws:

a) The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K.
M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of
Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs,
Mumbai that:

“the CB occupies a very important position in the Custom House. The Customs
procedures are complicated. The importers have to deal with a multiplicity of
agencies viz. carriers, custodians like BPT as well as the Customs. The importer
would find it impossible to clear his goods through these agencies without wasting
valuable energy and time. The CB is supposed to safeguard the interest of both the
importers and the Customs. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the importers/exporters
as well as by the government agencies. To ensure appropriate disharge of such trust,
the relevant regulations are framed. Regulation 14 of the CB Licensing Regulations
lists out obligations of the CB. Any contravention of such obligations even without
intent would be sufficient to invite upon the CB the punishment listed in the

Regulations”.
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STAT | Delhi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
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1&IA)/2025 (INCH)/Appeals dated 10.03.2025, has set aside the customs penalties
previously imposed on the CB. Considering these mitigating factors and the absence of

proven mens rea, 1 find the extreme action of revocation of the Customs Broker’s License

unwarranted.

Hence, under the factual matrix of the case and applying the principle of
proportionate punishment, I am not inclined to revoke the License of the CB, as the
absolute punishment of revocation is much harsher and disproportionate to the offence
committed. Accordingly, the suspension of the license is liable to be removed. However.
given the serious nature of the non-compliance involving public health laws, I am of the
considered view that the ends of justice will be met by ordering the forfeiture of the entire
security deposit of the CB under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018, and by imposing a
penalty on the CB under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018, which suffices both as a
punishment for the infractions and as a strong deterrent to future violations. In this regard,

I place reliance on the following caselaws:

a) Delhi High Court has, in the case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd [2002
(140) ELT 8 (DEL)] held as follows:

"13. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there could
be revocation when the licence itself was not functional after 13-1 -2000. Licence

can be suspended or revoked on any of the grounds as mentioned in Regulation 21.

It is, therefore, clear that if any of the grounds enumerated existed, two courses are
open to the Commissioner. One s 10 suspend the licence and the other is to revoke
it. Suspension would obviously mean that licence would be for a particular period
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in future, it loses its currency irretrievably. Obviously, suspension/revocation, as
the case may be, has to be directed looking to the gravily of the situation in the
background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which are not of very serious
nature order of suspension may suffice. On the contrary, when revocation is
directed it has to be only in cases where infraction is of a very serious nature
warranting exemplary action on the part of the authorities, otherwise two types of
actions would not have been provided for. Primarily it is for the
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would be appropriate
but while choosing any of the two modes, the Commissioner/Tribunal has 1o

consider all relevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of gravity of infraction
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culpability of the Customs broker is established beyond doubt and such culpability
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case of such fraudulent imports, for

awarding such punishment, it has to be established without doubt that the Customs
broker had colluded with the importer to enable the fraud to take place. No such

culpability is forthcoming in respect of the appellant herein....."

d) Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. CC
(General), Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri.-Mumbai) observed:

it is q settled law that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate

to the offence committed”.
721 find that the Inquiry Report against the SCN dated 27.06.2025 in the present case
was submitted on 10.11.2025. The IO attributed the delay in submitting the Inquiry Report
to the fact that the CB requested for cross-examination during the hearing held on
25.09.2025, but never provided the list of persons whose cross-examination was sought,
and subsequently submitted their reply on 16.10.2025. Further, on receipt of the Inquiry
Report and the Disagreement Memo, the CB was granted Personal Hearing opportunities
on two previous occasions but the CB sought adjournments, and the sequence of events
has been elaborated above. Consequently, the matter was taken up for adjudication on the
basis of facts and evidences available on record. However, the CB vide a letter dated
23.02.2026 explained the reasons for their inability to attend the Personal Hearing
scheduled on that date due to an urgent domestic matter of their appointed counsel and
requested for a final personal hearing opportunity after 10.03.2026. The CB’s request was
acceded to and a final Personal Hearing opportunity was granted to the CB on 11.03.2026
at 12.00 p.m. Advocate K.S. Mishra, Advocate Aditya Tripathi, and Shri Ashwanii Dham,
Director of the CB firm M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd, appeared for the Personal
Hearing on 11.03.2026 at 12.00 p.m. The CB’s repeated requests for adjournments at the
previous Personal Hearing opportunities delayed the adjudication proceedings
significantly. Further, with respect to the timelines prescribed under Regulation 17 of the
CBLR, 2018, relying on the following caselaws, I observe that the timelines under

CHALR/CBLR are directory in nature and not mandatory:
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Judicature at Bombay in the case of Principal
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|
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The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

natha Cargo Pvt Ltd on 12 January [C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]
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“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 makes it very clear that
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular

act, non-compliance of the same would not lead to any specific consequence.

14. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his inquiry is not only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity to cross-examine and produce oral and
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondents not co- operating, it would
be difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the prescribed
period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(5). Therefore, we find force in
the argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the Regulation No.17 is
required to be considered as directory and not mandatory. Though the word "shall"
has been used in Regulation 17, an overall reading of the said provision of law
makes it very clear that the said provision is procedural in nature and non-
compliance of the same does not have any effect. If there is no consequence stated
in the Regulation for non-adherence of time period for conducting the inquiry or
passing an order there afterwards, the time line provided under the 22 statufe

cannot be considered as fatal to the outcome of inquiry.

15. Under the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the provisions of
Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 201 8 is required to be considered as directory and
not mandatory and accordingly, we answer the substantial questions of law Nos.1

to 3 in favour of the appellant and against the respondent.”

The Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Pvt.

Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai [Order No. A/996/13CSTB/C-
I dated 23.04.2013] held that: -

23,

“Para 4.2:- As regards the third issue regarding non-adherence to the time-limit
prescribed in CBLR, there is some merit in the argument. But nevertheless, it has

10 be borne in mind that time-limit prescribed in the law though required to be

followed by the enforcement officers, at times could not be adhered io for

administrative reasons. That by itself does not make the impugned order bad in

1

law”.

Having gone through the facts of the case and evidences on record, it is noted that

the role of the CB, though marked by severe negligence and lack of professional caution,

appears to be one of omission and failure to adhere to prescribed standards rather than a

well-thought-out modus operandi to effect improper imports. This distinction is of material

importance while determining the proportionality of punishment under the licensing
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regulations. The objective of action unde

corrective and deterrent,| aimed at ensuring that Customs Brokers adhere to the high

standards of diligence and responsibility expected of them as licensed intermediaries. In

I . _
the present case, the serious regulafory lapses established on record Justify the forfeiture of

t the CBLR is not punitive alone but also

; : ; ifl
the security deposit and the 1mposu?on of a monetary penalty under the CBLR, 2018, so as
to underscore the seriousngss of the obligations violated and to deter the recurrence of such
lapses in the future. Howeper, having regard to the absence of proven active abetment, the

nature of the violations, and the fact that revocation of the licence would have severe and

disproportionate consequehces on tl:le livelihood of the CB and its employees, the extreme

|
cnalty of revocation of the license|is not warranted, and the ongoing suspension is liable

=

—t

0 be removed.

24.  In view of the abgve judgéments and the “Doctrine of Proportionality” which

g

ropagates the idea that a unishme!nt for an offence should be proportional to the gravity

o

f the offence, ] am not inclined to revoke the license of the CB. However, for their acts of
omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd (CB
License No. 11/978) is held liable and guilty for violating the provisions of the CBLR,
|

2018, as mentioned above. [ hold that the CB has failed to discharge their duties cast upon

them with respect to Regulations 10(d), 10(e), 10(f) & 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018 and the

| ; . : ; :
interest of justice would be adequately met by the forfeiture of their entire security deposit

under Regulation 14 and the impositi%on of penalty under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018.

Consequently, the suspensipn of their license merits revocation. Accordingly, I pass the

|
f

o

llowing order:

ORDER

25. L. Commissioner of Qustoms (General), in exercise of the power conferred upon me

under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLRI, 2018, pass the following order:

=

(1) I, hereby order the forfeiture of the entire security deposit of the Customs Broker

Mfs. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Litd (CB License No. 11/978) under Regulation 14 of

th¢ CBLR, 2018, |
|
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(i) I, hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) on the
Customs Broker M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd (CB License No. 11/978) under

Regulation 18(1) of the CBLR, 2018.

(iii) 1, hereby direct that the suspension of the Customs Broker License No. 11/978 of
M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd, continued vide Order No. 07/2025-26 CBS dated

19.06.2025, be revoked with immediate effect.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or
purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India.

(Shradd¥ .ioshi Sharma
Commissioner of Customs (Gen.)
NCH, Mumbai-I

To,

M/s. Saidutta Clearing Agency Pvt Ltd (CB License No. 11/978)
201, Madhuban Building, 23,

Cochin Street, Fort,

Mumbai - 400001.

Copy to:

1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/ Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai - I, II, III
Zone.

SIIB (I), INCH, Nhava Sheva.

EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.

JNCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.

Cash Section, NCH

e

Office copy
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